## SAN JOSE STATE UNIVERSITY ONE WASHINGTON SQUARE SAN JOSE, CA 95192

## SM-S16-1, Senate Management Resolution, Conferring the Title of Honorary Senator on Dr. Judith Lessow-Hurley

## **Legislative History:**

At its meeting of April 25, 2016, the Academic Senate approved this Senate Management Resolution presented by Chair Kimbarow for the Executive Committee.

## Senate Management Resolution: Conferring the Title of Honorary Senator on Dr. Judith Lessow-Hurley

Whereas: The Academic Senate may confer the title of Honorary Senator on any

member of the university community for long and distinguished service,

and

Whereas: During the course of her 35 years as a faculty member, Dr. Judith Lessow-

Hurley served San José State University with honor and distinction, and

Whereas: Dr. Judith Lessow-Hurley's service included 18 continuous years on the

SJSU Academic Senate including seven-years on the Academic Senate of the California State University

Whereas: Dr. Judith Lessow-Hurley, with good judgment, integrity, and an inclusive

approach to leadership, effectively chaired the SJSU Academic Senate for two years, therefore be it

Resolved: That in recognition of her outstanding contributions and service to San

José State University, and in accordance with SM-F96-3, the Senate confers upon Dr. Judith Lessow-Hurley the title of Honorary Senator with

all the rights and privileges thereof, and be it further

Resolved That a copy of this resolution, signed by the Chair and the

Executive Committee, be presented to Dr. Lessow-Hurley.

Approved: April 18, 2016

Vote: 14-1-0

Present: Kimbarow, Martin, Feinstein, Blaylock, Lanning, Larochelle,

Amante, Frazier, Heiden, Lee, Backer, Mathur, Kaufman, Shifflett,

Peter

Absent: None

Financial Impact: None expected Workload Impact: No change